

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

TRAVIS BATTEN,  
Plaintiff

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Defendant.

United States District Court for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 319CV01200MC

---

ESTATE OF JOHN WESLEY COUNTS,  
Plaintiff,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Defendant.

United States District Court for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 119CV01299CL

---

CESAR RIVERA,  
Plaintiff,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Defendant.

United States District Court for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 319CV01325SI

---

LORI CHISHOLM,  
Plaintiff,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Defendant.

United States District Court for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 319CV2027IM

---

SC S067887

---

**DEFENDANT'S OPENING BRIEF**  
**with JOINT EXCERPT OF RECORD**

---

Certified Question from the United States District Court, District of Oregon,  
Honorable Marco Hernandez, Chief Judge

---

(litigant information on next page)

October 2020

Travis Eiva, OSB# 052440  
Eiva Law LLC  
101 E Broadway, Ste. 303  
Eugene, OR 97401  
(541) 636-7480  
travis@eivalaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs Travis Batten,  
Estate of John Wesley Counts, Cesar  
Rivera, and Lori Chisolm

Michael Brian, OSB# 710309  
Brian Law Firm LLC  
1611 E Barnett Rd.  
Medford, OR 97504  
(541) 772-1334  
michael@brianlawfirm.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs Travis Batten  
and Estate of John Wesley Counts

Adam S Gamboa, OSB# 052609  
1235 SE Morrison St., Ste. 150  
Portland, OR 97214  
(503) 850-9995  
adam@gamboalawfirm.com

Of Attorney for Plaintiff Cesar Rivera

Kevin Coluccio, OSB# 025558  
Coluccio Law  
2025 1st Ave., Ste. 1130  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 826-8200  
kc@coluccio-law.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Lori Chisolm

Ralph C. Spooner, OSB# 732880  
David E. Smith, OSB# 124591  
Spooners & Much, P.C.  
530 Center Street N.E., Suite 712  
Salem, OR 97301-3740  
(503) 378-7777  
rspooner@smapc.com  
dsmith@smapc.com

Attorneys for Defendant State Farm  
Mutual Automobile Insurance  
Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. Introduction ..... 1
- II. Statement of the Case ..... 1
  - A. Nature of Action and Relief Sought ..... 1
  - B. Nature of Judgment ..... 2
  - C. Appellate Jurisdiction and Timeliness of Appeal ..... 2
  - D. Question Presented on Appeal ..... 2
  - E. Summary of Argument ..... 3
  - F. Summary of Facts ..... 5
- III. The UM/UIM anti-stacking provisions in the State Farm car policies are enforceable under ORS 742.500 to 742.506 ..... 7
  - A. Preservation of Error ..... 7
  - B. Standard of Review ..... 8
  - C. Argument ..... 8
    - 1. ORS 742.506 requires the policy language to control ..... 8
    - 2. Senate Bill 411 did not address this issue ..... 12
    - 3. The UM/UIM anti-stacking provisions in the State Farm car policies are enforceable under ORS 742.504 ..... 16
      - a. The UM/UIM coverage of the State Farm car policies is limited to the single highest applicable limit provided by any one of the combined policies ..... 17

b. The legislature intended the policy language to control ..... 18

i. ORS 742.504(2)(j)(C) limits the “sums that the insured...is legally entitled to recover as damages” to the amount payable under the *terms of the policy* ..... 20

ii. ORS 742.506 mandates that the policy terms control because there is no repugnancy between the applicable policies ..... 22

IV. Conclusion ..... 23

**Appendix**

Index to Appendix ..... App-*i*

Senate Bill 411, 2015 Or Laws, ch 5 (as enrolled)..... App-1

ORS 742.504(9) (2013) (pre-Senate Bill 411)..... App-11

ORS 742.504(9) (2015) (post-Senate Bill 411)..... App-12

**Joint Excerpt of Record**

Index to Excerpt of Record ..... ER-*i*

State Farm Policy No. 274 2245-A12-37E, as attached as Exhibit 1 to the Declaration of Ralph C. Spooner in *Batten*, Case No. 3:19-cv-01200-MC (Dkt. 14-1)..... ER-1

Oregon Car policy Booklet (Form 9837B)..... ER-4

6937B.2 Amendatory Endorsement..... ER-47

6182BL Amendatory Endorsement..... ER-58

Senate Bill 411 as introduced, as attached as Exhibit 5 to the Declaration of Ralph C. Spooner in <i>Batten</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-01200-MC (Dkt. 14-1).....	ER-63
Dash 1 amendment, as attached as Exhibit 6 to the Declaration of Ralph C. Spooner in in <i>Batten</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-01200-MC (Dkt. 14-1).....	ER-74
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 110 5075-C11-37A, as attached as Exhibit 1 to Declaration of Travis Eiva in <i>Batten</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-01200-MC (Dkt. 15-1).....	ER-75
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 065 0652-F10-37C, as attached as Exhibit 2 to Declaration of Travis Eiva in <i>Batten</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-01200-MC (Dkt. 15-1).....	ER-76
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 274 2245-A12-37E, as attached as Exhibit 3 to Declaration of Travis Eiva in <i>Batten</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-01200-MC (Dkt. 15-1).....	ER-77
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 374 6229-A11-37, as attached as a portion of Exhibit 1 to Declaration of Ralph C. Spooner in <i>Estate of Counts</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-01299-CL (Dkt. 15-1).....	ER-78
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 374 6228-A11-37, as attached as a portion of Exhibit 2 to Declaration of Ralph C. Spooner in <i>Estate of Counts</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-01299-CL (Dkt. 15-1).....	ER-79
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 141 3451-D12-37A, as attached as a portion of Exhibit 3 to Declaration of Ralph C. Spooner in <i>Rivera</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-01325-SI (Dkt. 8-1).....	ER-81
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 075 2469-E26-37K, as attached as Exhibit 1 to Declaration of Travis Eiva in <i>Rivera</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-01325-SI (Dkt. 9-1).....	ER-82
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 323 3362-F05-37D, as attached as Exhibit 1 to Declaration of Travis Eiva in <i>Chisholm</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-02027-IM (Dkt. 7-1).....	ER-83

Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 341 8416-B19-37B, as attached as Exhibit 2 to Declaration of Travis Eiva in <i>Chisholm</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-02027-IM (Dkt. 7-1).....	ER-84
Declarations Page to State Farm Policy No. 362 8534-B03-37, as attached as Exhibit 3 to Declaration of Travis Eiva in <i>Chisholm</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-02027-IM (Dkt. 7-1).....	ER-85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dowell v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 361 Or 62, 388 P3d 1050 (2017) .....	9
<i>Erickson v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 331 Or 681, 21 P3d 90 (2001) .....	11, 15, 19
<i>Fresk v. Kraemer</i> , 337 Or 513, 99 P3d 282 (2004) .....	20
<i>Heffner v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 213 Or App 289, 162 P3d 277, <i>rev den</i> , 343 Or 555 (2007) .....	14
<i>Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. Sanders</i> , 366 Or 355, 462 P3d 263 (2020) .....	8
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993) .....	9
<i>Powell v. Bunn</i> , 185 Or App 334, 59 P3d 559 (2002), <i>rev den</i> , 336 Or 60 (2003) .....	8
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009) .....	9
<i>VanWormer v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 171 Or App 450, 15 P3d 612 (2000) .....	14
<i>Vega v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 323 Or 291, 918 P2d 95 (1996) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Vogelin v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 346 Or 490, 213 P3d 1216 (2009) .....	12

### Statutes and Rules

<i>former</i> ORS 742.504(9) (2013) .....	14, 15
ORS 28.200 .....	2

ORS 742.061(1) .....	2
ORS 742.500 to 742.506 .....	3, 5, 7, 8, 23
ORS 742.502 .....	17
ORS 742.502(2)(a) .....	12
ORS 742.504 .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22
ORS 742.504(2)(j)(C) .....	4, 13, 20, 21
ORS 742.504(7) .....	21
ORS 742.504(9) .....	9, 12, 14, 19, 20
ORS 742.506 .....	4, 8, 9, 11, 13, 20, 22

### **Legislative Materials**

Senate Bill 411, Or Laws 2015 ch 5 .....	4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
--	-------------------------

### **Treatises**

Joel DeVore, The Oregon Law Commission Braves Controversies in Auto Insurance, 44 Willamette Law Review 253 (2007) .....	14
